Provision for credit risk impaired  171.97  -  -  171.97

Discount of retention money  16.96  (16.96)  -  -

Impact on account of investment carried at amortised cost  710.19  (40.32)  -  669.88

Others  -   (7.05)  -  (7.05)

MAT credit entitlement*  4,722.86  (75.80)  -  4,647.05

 3,671.95  91.32  (38.30)  3,724.97

* MAT Credit entitlement is included in current tax expense. The Company is confident of utilising the MAT Credit balance before the expiry of the statutory

time limit.

b. Terms / rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of  ̀ 1 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The Company
declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual
General Meeting. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after
distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity
shares held by the shareholders.

13 Share capital March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Authorised

631,600,000 (March 31, 2019: 631,600,000) equity shares of  ` 1 each 6,316.00  6,316.00

504,000 (March 31, 2019: 504,000) 10% redeemable preference shares of  ` 100 each  504.00  504.00

1,500,000 (March 31, 2019: 1,500,000) preference shares of  ` 100 each 1,500.00  1,500.00

Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up shares

257,358,965 (March 31, 2019: 257,229,331) equity shares of  `1 each 2,573.59  2,573.59

2,573.59  2,573.59

a. Reconciliation of the equity shares outstanding at the beginning  and at the end of the year.

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Equity shares Numbers Value  Numbers  Value

At the beginning of the year 257,358,965 2,573.59 257,229,331 2,572.29

Issued during the year under employee stock option plan - - 129,634 1.30

Outstanding at the end of the year 257,358,965 2,573.59 257,358,965 2,573.59

c. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% equity shares in the Company

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

Numbers % holding  Numbers % holding

Hi - Print Electromack Private Limited 43,552,617 16.92% 5,574,300 2.17%

Vikas Kothari (on behalf of Genus Shareholders' Trust) 27,543,850 10.70%  27,543,850 10.70%

Vivekshil Dealers Private Limited -   -   23,736,757 9.22%

Kailash Chandra Agarwal 12,398,356 4.82%  13,298,356 5.17%

Reliance Capital Trustee Co. Ltd 12,750,894 4.95%  13,383,826 5.20%

As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest,
the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownership of shares except for Vikas Kothari who is holding equity shares on behalf of Genus
Shareholders' Trust.

d. For details of shares reserved for issue under Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP) of the Company, refer note 35.

14 Other equity  March 31, 2020  March 31, 2019

Capital reserve  294.62  294.62

Securities premium reserve  8,163.42  8,163.42

General reserve  11,867.20  11,867.20